
 
 

6 November 2019 
 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

14 November 2019 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Sean McDonald (Chairman), Jane Sim and 
Sally Smith 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at MT Food & 
Drink, 80 Broadwater Street West  (Pages 1 - 28) 

 
 To consider a report by the Driector for Communities, copy attached as item 3 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Solicitor 
01903 221095 
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 
Licensing & Control Committee B 

Sub-Committee 
14 November 2019 

 
Ward: Broadwater 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at:  
 

MT Food & Drink 
80 Broadwater Street West, Worthing, BN14 9DE 

 
Report by the Director for Communities 

 

[...]
:00 Monday - Sunday 

 
● Opening to the Public  

o 07:00hrs to 23:30hrs Monday - Sunday 
 

● Non Standard Timings for licensable activity until 02:00hrs (of the          
following morning) New Year's Eve 

 
4.2      As recommended by the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 the applicant has completed an operating schedule as to how it is intended to 
address the Licensing Objectives if this application were granted. 

 
4.3     The proposed designated supervisor (DPS) detailed in the application is Ms Megan 

Dooley who holds a personal licence issued by Worthing Borough Council.  
 
5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
5.1      The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing 

authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives:  

● the prevention of crime and disorder; 
● public safety; 
● the prevention of public nuisance; 
● the protection of children from harm.  

 
5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard 
           to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of 

Licensing Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing 
Borough Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this 
matter, though of course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections 
indicated relate to paragraph numbers in the Policy itself: 

 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 
4.8       The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder.  A 

high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed 
premises.  

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

2 2



 

 
4.10    In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council 

is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to do 
all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible 
crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of 
all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself, the 
Guidance issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy.  The Council will 
give "due regard" to all possible implications and its Licensing & Control 
Committee will always consider all the information available and relevant 
representations made, including those from interested parties and the responsible 
authorities, particularly the Police. 

 
4.11    In their role as a responsible authority, Sussex Police are an essential source of 

advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities in 
the borough, particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key 
role in managing the night-time economy and usually have good working 
relationships with those operating in the local area. The council recognises that 
Sussex Police are the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating 
to the promotion of the crime and disorder, but may also be able to make relevant 
representations with regards to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to 
support such representations. The Council will accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence 
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representations can 
withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 

 
4.16    The Licensing Authority recognises that the Licensing Act is not the primary 

mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by 
individuals once they are away from licensed premises.  Nonetheless, it is a key 
aspect of such control and licensing law will always be part of a holistic approach to 
the management of the evening and night time economy in town centres. 

 
  Prevention of Public Nuisance  
 

4.24     Licensed premises, especially those operating late at night and in the early hours of 
the morning, can cause a range of disturbances impacting upon people living, 
working or sleeping in the vicinity of the premises or wider afield. 

 
4.25     Noise disturbance can arise from entertainment or activities held within licensed 

premises and also from people or motor vehicles outside licensed premises.  The 
Council will expect Operating Schedules to address these issues. Advice and 
guidance can be obtained from Licensing Officers or the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Team. If representations are received the Council may utilise appropriate 
conditions to control noise disturbance and the use of such conditions will depend 
upon the activities/entertainment/hours of operation proposed; the nature of the 
locality; and existing background noise levels and ambient noise levels. Noise control 
conditions may include the satisfactory sound insulation of licensed premises; 
compliance with maximum noise levels; and limiting hours of operation. 

 
4.26    When addressing public nuisance the applicant should initially identify any particular 

issues (having regard to their particular type/construction of their premises, proposed 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

3 3



 

activities and nature of locality) which are likely to adversely affect the promotion of 
the objective to prevent public nuisance.  Such steps as are required to deal with 
these identified issues should be included within the applicant’s Operating Schedule. 

 
4.27    Anti-social behaviour such as excessive noise from access and egress or patrons 

littering should also be addressed in the Operating Schedule. 
  

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

4 4



 

DEMAND, SATURATION & HOURS 
 
6.1      In accordance with the Government’s guidance the Council recognises that 

de
[...]
endices D and 

E. They are considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:  
 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Public Safety 
 
7.2 Sussex Police made a number of comments and listed a number of conditions that 

they consider required to enable this premise to meet the licensing objectives if 
members were of a mind to grant a licence. 

 
7.3 A member of the public living in the vicinity has expressed concerns regarding 

possible public nuisance and public safety implications that can be associated with 
alcohol sales. Some of the information included in their representation is regarding 
planning issues and demand and the effect on other licensed premises that is not 
relevant to a licensing application and should not be considered. However, the 
representation has been reproduced in its entirety and it for members to carefully 
decide how much weight, if any, should be attached to the information included. 

 
7.5     The applicant and all those that made relevant representation have been formally 

notified of this hearing and invited to attend.  
 
8. Mediation 
 
8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation. 
 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

6 6



 

8.2 Sussex Police have successfully mediated with the applicants and have agreed that 
if a licence were granted the following conditions would be placed in the Operating 
Schedule as enforceable conditions of licence. 

 

1. Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance 
with Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV 
System (PSDB Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout 
the premises internally and externally (including any outside tables and chairs 
area) to cover all public areas, including the entrance to the premises. The 
system shall be on and recording at all times the premises 
licence is in operation. 

● The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient 
quality to work in all lighting levels inside the premises at all times. 

● CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days 
● The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical 

assistance to the Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for 
the prevention and detection of suspected or alleged crime. 

● The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these 
times will be checked regularly to ensure their accuracy. 

● Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the 
premises will ensure that key staff are fully trained in the operation of 
the CCTV, and will be able to download selected footage onto a disk 
(or other electronic portable device acceptable to Sussex Police) for the 
police without difficulty or delay and without charge to Sussex Police. 

● any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police 
immediately & remedied as soon as practicable. 

● In the event of the CCTV system hard drive being seized as evidence 
as part of a criminal investigation by Sussex Police or for any other 
reason, the premises will be expected to install a replacement hard 
drive or a temporary replacement drive as soon as practicable. 

2. Customers will not be permitted to take alcohol outside of the premises to 
consume whilst smoking, congregating or eating on the pavement outside of the 
premises, with the exception of within the boundary of the outside tables and 
chairs area whilst it is in operation. 

3. The outside tables and chairs area will cease at 21:00 each day and all barriers, 
tables, chairs and other furniture will be brought inside by 21:00. The outside 
tables and chairs area (which will have the requisite West Sussex County 
Council or Worthing & Adur District Council tables and chairs licence as 
applicable) will be delineated by a clear boundary made of canvas screens to 
ensure patrons and tables & chairs do not transgress over the boundary of the 
outside tables and chairs area onto the public highway. 

4. The DPS will risk assess the need for the provision of SIA registered door 
supervisors to operate at the premises and the use of shatterproof or 
polycarbonate drinking vessels as appropriate. 

5. The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” policy whereby any person 
attempting to buy alcohol who appears to be under 25 will be asked for 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

7 7



 

photographic ID to prove their age. The recommended forms of ID that will be 
accepted are passports, driving licenses with a photograph, photographic military 
ID or proof of age cards bearing the ‘PASS’ mark hologram. Suitable and 
sufficient signage advertising the “Challenge 25” policy will be displayed in 
prominent locations in the premises. 

6. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members engaged 
in selling alcohol at the premises shall receive the following induction training. 
This training will take place prior to the selling of such products: 

● The lawful selling of age restricted products 
● Refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk 

Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out 
thereafter at intervals not to exceed twelve weeks, with the date and time of the 
verbal reinforcement/refresher training documented. All such training undertaken 
by staff members shall be fully documented and recorded. All training records will 
be kept at the premises and made available to officers of any responsible 
authority upon request. 

7. An incident log will be maintained by the premises showing a detailed note of 
incidents that occur in the premises and any refusals of alcohol. The incident log 
will be inspected and signed off by the DPS (or a person with delegated 
authority) at least once a month. The log book should be kept on the premises 
and be available for inspection at all times the premises are open by officers of 
any responsible authority. An incident will be defined as being one which 
involves an allegation of a criminal offence. 

8. After 21:00 hours all under 18s must be accompanied by a responsible adult. No 
under 18s will be permitted on the premises after 22:00 

 
As a result Sussex Police have withdrawn their objections. 
 
8.3 Mediation between the applicant and the local resident that has made 

representation has been started and is ongoing. Members will be informed if there 
are any developments.  

 
9.        Consideration 
 
9.1      Members must take into consideration the following when determining this 

application: 
● The four statutory licensing objectives 
● Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
● Guidance issued by the Home Secretary 
● The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated 

agreement reached. 
 
9.2     These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this 

application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which 
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

8 8



 

able to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions 
and those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule. 

 
9.3      When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are 

available to the Sub-Committee: 
a. Grant the licence, as requested,  
b. Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate         

to the promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant           
representations have been received. 

c. Reject the whole or part of the application. 
Members may also: 

d. Grant the licence but exclude certain licensable activities from the          
licence, 

e. Refuse to specify a particular person as a premises supervisor, 
f. Approve different parts of the premises for different activitie
[...]
 Licensing Act 2003. 
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be 
disregarded. 

 
10.5    All applications, before Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of 

anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance 
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities. 

 
10.6    In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council 

is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and 
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. 
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the 
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 
2003 itself.  In giving "due regard" to these possible implications members will 
consider and weigh up all the information available and representations made, 
including those from interested parties and the responsible authorities particularly 
the Police. 

  
11. Other Implications 
 
11.1    Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any 

conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this 
principle into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal 
opportunity implications that have been identified. 

 
12. Recommendation 
 
12.1   Members are requested to determine the application for a new Premises 

Licence made on behalf of MT Food & Drink Ltd. for a café bar to be known as 
the ‘MT Food & Drink’ situated at 80 Broadwater Street West, Worthing and 
give reasons for that determination. 

 
Director for Communities 

 
 
Principal Author and Contact Officer:  

Simon Jones  
Senior Licensing Officer - Tel: 01273 263191 or simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Background Papers:  

● Licensing Act 2003 
● Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

https://www.gov.uk/government/public
[...]
4 24



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

25 25



 

 
 
  

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

26 26



 

Appendix E 
Public Representation 

 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

27 27



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

28 28



 

Appendix F1 – Police Mediation 

 

 

 
 

  

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

29 29



 

Appendix F1 – Public Mediation 

 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

30 30



 

 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

31 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at MT Food & Drink, 80 Broadwater Street West





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 

14 November 2019 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Sean McDonald (Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor Richard Mulholland 
 

Councillor Jane Sim 
 

Absent: 
 
Councillor Sally Smith 
 
Officers:  
 
 
LCSC/11/19-20   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Richard Mulholland declared his substitution for Councillor Sally Smith   
 
LCSC/12/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
LCSC/13/19-20   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence at 

MT Food & Drink, 80 Broadwater Street West 
 

Before the sub committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which 
was circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. 
  
Presenting Officer outlines application 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee and set out the application 
before members. The applicant told the committee that the premises was to be known as 
‘Finch’     
 
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
 
There were no questions for the presenting officer 
 
Representation from Resident A  
 
A resident made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The proposed outside eating area would cause a hazard to pedestrians given its 
close proximity to a busy road; 

 There would be an increase in noise from people entering and exiting the 
premises; 

 There were children living locally that could be disturbed by an increase in noise 



 
2 

 
Questions for Resident A from Members 
 
There were no questions from members 
 
Questions for Resident A from the applicant 
 
There were no questions from the applicant 
 
Representation from the applicant  
 
The applicant made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The applicant was already running two businesses, a sandwich shop and another 
premises; ‘Finches’ in Warwick Street; 

 Other Premises had outside furniture in the local area including Starbucks and 
Costas; 

 Noise allegations were not representative of the business, and to illustrate this 
members were told that no complaints were received in the past 18 months at the 
premises run by the applicant in Warwick Street; 

 Music in the premises would be background music; 
 Members were given an explanation of how the premises would operate and they 

type of customers it expected to serve  
 The seating area outside was subject to an application to West Sussex County 

Council; 
 
Questions from Members to the applicant  
  
Members asked questions about the size of the outside serving area and were told that 
there would be enough room for mobility vehicles to pass through. There were other 
questions in relation to the applicant’s experience and residential properties near to the 
premises.  
 
Questions from the resident to the applicant  
 
The applicant asked questions about the safety of the outside seating given it’s close 
proximity to the road 
 
Summing up of the applicant and Resident 
 
There was no summing up 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6.53pm and reconvened at 7.20pm 
 
Resolved:   
The application for a premises licence is granted with conditions which promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The premises conditions are those set out below and additionally that the applicant will 
abide by any conditions set out in any licence granted by West Sussex County Council 
for outside seating. 
 



 
3 

The conditions raised by Sussex Police and which have been agreed by the applicant will 
be placed in the Operating Schedule as enforceable conditions of licence are as follows: 
 

1. Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance 
with Home Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV 
System (PSDB Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout 
the premises internally and externally (including any outside tables and chairs 
area) to cover all public areas, including the entrance to the premises. The system 
shall be on and recording at all times the premises 
licence is in operation. 

  
 The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work 

in all lighting levels inside the premises at all times. 
  

 CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days 
  

 The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical 
assistance to the Police in the event that CCTV footage is required for the 
prevention and detection of suspected or alleged crime. 

  
 The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will 

be checked regularly to ensure their accuracy. 
  

 Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the premises will 
ensure that key staff are fully trained in the operation of the CCTV, and will be able 
to download selected footage onto a disk (or other electronic portable device 
acceptable to Sussex Police) for the police without difficulty or delay and without 
charge to Sussex Police. 

  
 any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately & 

remedied as soon as practicable. 
  

 In the event of the CCTV system hard drive being seized as evidence as part of a 
criminal investigation by Sussex Police or for any other reason, the premises will 
be expected to install a replacement hard drive or a temporary replacement drive 
as soon as practicable. 

 
  
2. Customers will not be permitted to take alcohol outside of the premises to 
consume whilst smoking, congregating or eating on the pavement outside of the 
premises, with the exception of within the boundary of the outside tables and chairs area 
whilst it is in operation. 
  
3. The outside tables and chairs area will cease at 21:00 each day and all barriers, 
tables, chairs and other furniture will be brought inside by 21:00. The outside tables and 
chairs area (which will have the requisite West Sussex County Council or Worthing & 
Adur District Council tables and chairs licence as applicable) will be delineated by a clear 
boundary made of canvas screens to ensure patrons and tables & chairs do 
not transgress over the boundary of the outside tables and chairs area onto the public 
highway. 
 



 
4 

4. The DPS will risk assess the need for the provision of SIA registered door 
supervisors to operate at the premises and the use of shatterproof or polycarbonate 
drinking vessels as appropriate. 
  
5. The premises will operate a “Challenge 25” policy whereby any person attempting 
to buy alcohol who appears to be under 25 will be asked for photographic ID to prove 
their age. The recommended forms of ID that will be accepted are passports, driving 
licenses with a photograph, photographic military ID or proof of age cards bearing the 
‘PASS’ mark hologram. Suitable and sufficient signage advertising the “Challenge 25” 
policy will be displayed in prominent locations in the premises. 
 
6. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members engaged 
in selling alcohol at the premises shall receive the following induction training. This 
training will take place prior to the selling of such products: 
  

 The lawful selling of age restricted products 
 Refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk 

  
Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out 
thereafter at intervals not to exceed twelve weeks, with the date and time of the verbal 
reinforcement/refresher training documented. All such training undertaken by staff 
members shall be fully documented and recorded. All training records will be kept at the 
premises and made available to officers of any responsible authority upon request. 
  
7. An incident log will be maintained by the premises showing a detailed note of 
incidents that occur in the premises and any refusals of alcohol. The incident log will be 
inspected and signed off by the DPS (or a person with delegated authority) at least once 
a month. The log book should be kept on the premises and be available for inspection at 
all times the premises are open by officers of any responsible authority. An incident will 
be defined as being one which involves an allegation of a criminal offence. 
  
8. After 21:00 hours all under 18s must be accompanied by a responsible adult. No 
under 18s will be permitted on the premises after 22:00 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The Committee consider that the conditions recommended by Sussex Police adequately 
address issues relating to this application and the conditions imposed promote the 
licensing objectives which are the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 
 
The Committee consider that the licensing objectives will be met in relation to the outside 
seating when the application for a licence is considered by West Sussex County Council. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.25 pm 
 

 

 


